

King County

1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2021-0059 Version: 1

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 2/2/2021 In control: Mobility and Environment Committee

On agenda: Final action: 3/2/2021 Enactment date: 3/19/2021 Enactment #: 19240

Title: AN ORDINANCE approving a transit service funding agreement with the city of Seattle.

Sponsors: Rod Dembowski

Indexes: Funds, King County, Seattle, City of, Service Districts, transit

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Ordinance 19240, 2. A. Transit Service Funding Agreement by and between King County and the

City of Seattle, 3. 2021-0059 Transmittal Letter, 4. 2021-0059 Fiscal Note, 5. 2021-0059 Legislative

Review Form, 6. 2021-0059 ATT4 Funded-Hrs-Compare.pdf, 7. 2021-0059 SR STBD-

Contract.docx

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/2/2021	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Passed	Pass
2/24/2021	1	Mobility and Environment Committee	Recommended Do Pass Consent	Pass
2/2/2021	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Introduced and Referred	

AN ORDINANCE approving a transit service funding agreement with the city of Seattle. STATEMENT OF FACTS:

- 1. Strategy 6.3.1 of the King County Metro Transit Strategic Plan for Public Transportation 2011-2021, adopted on August 30, 2013, identifies partnerships with local jurisdictions and businesses as a potential revenue source to support transit service.
- 2. On November 3, 2020, Seattle voters approved Seattle Proposition 1, a transit funding measure authorizing a fifteen hundredths of one percent sales and use tax increase for six years to support transit service in the city of Seattle.
- 3. In accordance with the strategic plan objective to secure sustainable funding for short-term transportation needs, and consistent with the Metro transit department's commitment to equity and ensuring transit works for those who need it most, the Metro transit department and the city of Seattle are prepared to enter into a fully revenue-backed service agreement to provide city financial support for

File #: 2021-0059, Version: 1

transit service in the city of Seattle.

4. This agreement would replace the existing Transit Service Funding Agreement by and between King County and the City of Seattle, approved by Ordinance 17978 and entered into November 24, 2015.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> The Transit Service Funding Agreement by and between King County and the City of Seattle, in substantially the form of Attachment A to this ordinance, is hereby approved.